210 136 1100 285 1000000 384 

Note: N is the population size. 

S is size of the sample. 
Krejcie and Morgan (1970) 

Quality 

Results Productivity 

Important 

Innovations 

A structured questionnaire was distributed to 215 

managers out of a target population of 240.  One 

hundred and sixty five (165) respondents completed and 

returned the questionnaire, representing a response rate 

of 76.74%. The collected data were analyzed using 

quantitative research approach with the help of Jamovi 

software. The adequacy of the sample was checked 

using Krejcie and Morgan's (1970) formula and it was

[...]

Terziovski, 2006). 

5. DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

The study results have been presented in terms of 

descriptive statistics, figure, tables, and hypothesis tests. 

5.1 Response Rate 

Out of the 215 questionnaires against the target of 240, 

hundred and sixty-five (165) questionnaires were 

completed and returned representing 76.74% response 

rate performance. 

5.2 Respondent’s Demographic Characteristics 

The demographic profile of 165 respondents who 

participated in this research study based on their gender